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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

e OCP Amendment By-law to proceed to Public Notification. If supported, the By-law will be
brought forward for consideration of First, Second and Third Reading.

e Two (2) Rezoning By-laws to proceed to Public Notification. If supported the By-law will be
brought forward for consideration of First, Second and Third Reading.

e Approval to draft Development Permit for Form and Character.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

e Proposing a text amendment to "Table 7A: Land Use Designation Exemptions" in the OCP in
order to permit the proposed density of 2.68 Floor Area Ratio (FAR), based on the gross site
area, under the "Multiple Residential" designation on proposed Lot 1.

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

e The proposal complies with the "General Urban" designation of the subject site in Metro
Vancouver’s Metro 2050: Regional Growth Strategy (RGS).

e The subject site is located within Tier 3 (400 to 800 metre) radius of the Provincial Transit-
Oriented Area (TOA) associated with Gateway SkyTrain Station. As such, the residential
building complies with the minimum allowable density and height in the OCP with a
proposed FAR of 2.81 (Net) and building height of 6-storeys.

e The applicant is proposing an OCP Text Amendment on proposed Lot 1 to increase the
allowable FAR under the "Multiple Residential” designation from 2.5 to 2.68 FAR, based on
the gross site area. The proposed development will not be subject to density bonus amenity
contributions consistent with Tier 2 Community-Specific Capital Projects Community
Amenity Contributions (CPCACs) as the overall proposed density complies with the 3.0 FAR
(Net) permitted on the subject site through the above-noted Provincial TOA legislation.

e The proposal complies with the "Low to Mid Rise Residential" designation in the Surrey City
Centre Plan.

e In accordance with changes to the Local Government Act, Section 464, under Bill 44 (2023) a
Public Hearing is not permitted for the subject OCP Amendment and Rezoning application as
the proposed density is consistent with TOA density and height provisions in the OCP. As
such, Council is requested to endorse the Public Notification to proceed for the proposed OCP
Amendment and Rezoning By-laws. The By-laws will be presented to Council for
consideration of First, Second, and Third Reading, after the required Public Notification is
complete, with all comments received from the Public Notification presented to Council prior
to consideration of the By-law readings.
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The proposal complies with the Development Permit requirements in the OCP for Form and
Character. The proposed building utilizes high-quality materials as well as contemporary
massing and achieves a positive urban experience between the proposed building and the
adjacent public realm.

The proposal includes the creation of a remnant R5 Zone lot, over which a Section 219
Restrictive Covenant for "No-Build" will be registered in order to facilitate future

consolidation and redevelopment with existing lots to the north under a future development
application.
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RECOMMENDATION
The Planning & Development Department recommends that:

1. Council endorse the Public Notification to proceed for a By-law to amend OCP Table 7A:
Land Use Designation Exemptions by adding the following site-specific notation:

By-law No. Land Use Site Specific Site Specific
Designation Property Permissions
"By-law # | Multiple Residential 10937 — 132A Street Density permitted up to
XXXX 2.68 FAR (Gross)"

10947 - 132A Street
10957 — 132A Street

10967 — 132A Street
(portion of)

2. Council determine the opportunities for consultation with persons, organizations, and
authorities that are considered to be affected by the proposed amendment to the Official
Community Plan, as described in the Report, to be appropriate to meet the requirements
of Section 475 of the Local Government Act.

3. Council endorse the Public Notification to proceed for a By-law to rezone 10937, 10947,
10957 — 132A Street and a portion of 10967 — 132A Street shown as Block A on the attached
Survey Plan (Appendix I) from "Urban Residential Zone (R3)" to "Comprehensive
Development Zone (CD)".

4. Council endorse the Public Notification to proceed for a By-law to rezone a portion of
10967 — 132A Street shown as Block B on the attached Survey Plan (Appendix I) from
"Urban Residential Zone (R3)" to "Compact Residential Zone (Rs)".

5. Council authorize staff to draft Development Permit No. 7920-0326-00 generally in
accordance with the attached drawings on proposed Lot 1 (Appendix I).

6. Council instruct staff to resolve the following issues prior to Final Adoption:
(@) ensure that all engineering requirements and issues including restrictive
covenants, dedications, and rights-of-way where necessary, are addressed to the
satisfaction of the General Manager, Engineering;

(b) submission of a subdivision layout to the satisfaction of the Approving Officer;

(c) resolution of all urban design issues to the satisfaction of the Planning and
Development Department;

(d) submission of a finalized landscaping plan and landscaping cost estimate to the
specifications and satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;

(e) submission of a finalized tree survey and a statement regarding tree preservation
to the satisfaction of the City Landscape Architect;
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(H the applicant satisfy the deficiency in tree replacement on the site, to the
satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;

(g) provision of cash-in-lieu contribution to satisfy the indoor amenity space
requirement of the RM-70 Zone, at the rate in effect at the time of Final Adoption;

(h) demolition of existing buildings and structures to the satisfaction of the Planning
and Development Department;

(1) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant over proposed Lot 1 to adequately
address the City’s needs with respect to public art, to the satisfaction of the
General Manager Parks, Recreation and Culture and with respect to the City’s
Affordable Housing Strategy and Tier 1 Capital Project CACs, to the satisfaction of
the General Manager, Planning & Development Department; and

G) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant over proposed Lot 2 for future

consolidation with adjacent lots (10991/10993 - 132A Street and 10977/10979 - 132A
Street) and redevelopment under a future land development application.

SITE CONTEXT & BACKGROUND

Direction Existing Use City Centre Existing Zone
Designation
Subject Site Existing urban residential lots Low to Mid-Rise R3
Residential
North: Existing urban residential lots Low to Mid-Rise R3
Residential
East (Across Existing urban residential lots. Low to Mid-Rise R3
132A Street): Residential and Park
South: Existing urban residential lots. Low to Mid-Rise R3
Residential
West (Across 5-storey senior’s independent Low to Mid-Rise CD (Bylaw No.
Lane): living residence and existing Residential 19317), R3 and R2
urban residential lots under
Surrey File No. 21-0341-00 for 6-
storey residential apartment
building (Third Reading)

Context & Background

e The 4,807-square metre subject site consists of four (4) existing urban residential lots (10937,
10947, 10957, and 10967 - 132A Street) in Gateway District of Surrey City Centre.

e The subject site is designated "Multiple Residential” in the Official Community Plan (OCP),
"Low to Mid Rise Residential” in the Surrey City Centre Plan and currently zoned "Urban
Residential Zone (R3)".
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The subject site is located within the Tier 3 (400 to 800 metre) radius of a Transit-Oriented
Area (TOA) associated with Gateway SkyTrain Station in the OCP, which permits a minimum
allowable density and building height of 3.0 FAR (Net) and 8-storey, respectively.

The existing on-site dwellings have access from 132A Street; however, all existing buildings
and structures are to be demolished as part of the subject development proposal.

The applicant has worked extensively with City staff to ensure that the subject development
proposal does not negatively impact the redevelopment potential of adjacent lots in which
portion of Surrey City Centre. As such, the applicant has agreed to the registration of a Section
219 Restrictive Covenant over a portion of 10967 - 132A Street (proposed Lot 2) for ‘No-Build’
until consolidation with the existing lots to the north (10991/10993 - 132A Street and
10977/10979 - 132A Street) and redevelopment under a future land development application

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

Planning Considerations

In order to permit the development of a 6-storey residential building, containing 165 dwelling
units over two (2) levels of underground parking in the Gateway District of Surrey City Centre
as well as one (1) remnant R5 Zone lot the applicant will require the following:

0 OCP Text Amendment to permit a higher density of 2.68 FAR (Gross) under the
Multiple Residential designation on proposed Lot 1;

0 Rezoning from R3 to CD (based on RM-70) on proposed Lot 1 and from R3 to R5 on
proposed Lot 2;

0 Development Permit for Form and Character on proposed Lot 1; and

0 Subdivision from four (4) lots to two (2) lots.

Lot 1 (CD) Only Proposed
Lot Area
Gross Site Area: 4,807 square metres
Proposed No-Build (Lot 2): 597 square metres
Road Dedication: 189 square metres
Net Site Area: 4,021 square metres
Number of Lots: 1
Building Height: 6-storeys (~20.0 metres)
Floor Area Ratio (FAR): 2.68 FAR (Gross), 2.81 FAR (Net)

Floor Area

Residential: | 11,300 square metres
Residential Units:
1-Bedroom: 84 dwelling units (51% of total units)
1-Bedroom plus Den: 32 dwelling units (19% of total units)
2-Bedroom: 22 dwelling units (13% of total units)
2-Bedroom plus Den: 20 dwelling units (12% of total units)
3-Bedroom: 7 dwelling units (5% of total units)
Total: 165 dwelling units (13 adaptable or 8% of total units)
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Lot 2 (R5) Only

Proposed

Lot Area

Gross Site Area:
Road Dedication:
Net Site Area:

597 square metres
19 square metres
578 square metres

Number of Lots:

1

Unit Density:

17.3 lots per hectare

Lot Area: 579 square metres
Lot Width: ~10.2 metres
Lot Depth: ~65.6 metres
Referrals
Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project

School District:

Parks, Recreation &
Culture:

Surrey Fire Department:

subject to the completion of Engineering servicing requirements as
outlined in Appendix II.

The School District has advised that there will be
approximately 13 school-age children generated by this
development, of which the School District has provided the
following expected student enrollment.

8 Elementary students at KB Woodward Elementary School
3 Secondary students at Kwantlen Park Secondary School

(Appendix III)

Note that the number of school-age children is greater than
the expected enrollment due to students attending private
schools, home school or different school districts.

Whalley Athletic Park is the closest active park with amenities
including playgrounds, baseball diamonds and soccer fields and is
500 metres walking distance from the subject site. Future parkland
is proposed within 20 metres walking distance as part of the Surrey
City Centre Plan.

The Surrey Fire Department has no concerns with the proposed
development. However, there are some items to be addressed as
part of the subsequent Building Permit application.
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Advisory Design Panel: At the Regular Council - Land Use meeting on December 18, 2023,
Council endorsed Corporate Report No. R214 (2023) which
amended the Terms of Reference of the City’s Advisory Design
Panel (ADP) which permits multi-family proposals that are 6-
storeys or less, and supported by City staff, to proceed to Council
for By-law introduction, without review and/or comment from the
ADP.

The subject development proposal is generally supported by City
staff and the applicant has agreed to resolve any outstanding items,
to the satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department,
prior to consideration of Final Adoption of the Rezoning By-law as
well as issuance of the Development Permit.

Transportation Considerations

Road Network and Infrastructure:

e The applicant will be required to provide the following road dedication and improvements as
part of the subject development application:

0 Construction of the west side of 132A Street to the City Centre Local Road Standard;
and

0 Dedication and construction of the east side of the adjacent lane to the City Centre
Green Lane Standard.

Access and Parking:

e The proposed development is to be accessed from the existing lane via an underground
parkade entrance at the north-west corner of the subject site.

e Section D. Required Parking Spaces of Part 5 Off-Street Parking and Loading/Unloading of the
Surrey Zoning Bylaw does not apply as the subject site is located within a Provincial Transit-
Oriented Area (TOA). However, the applicant is proposing 158 residential and 18 visitor
parking spaces over two (2) levels of underground parking, equivalent to 0.96 residential and
0.1 visitor parking spaces per dwelling unit.

Transit and/or Active Transportation Routes:

e The subject site is approximately 650 metre walking distance from the Gateway SkyTrain
Station, which is located at the intersection of 108 Avenue and University Drive to the south-
east of the subject site. In addition, the BC Parkway multi-use pathway runs north-south
parallel to the existing elevated SkyTrain guideway.

Sustainability Considerations

e The applicant has met all of the typical sustainable development criteria, as indicated in the
Sustainable Development Checklist.
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School Capacity Considerations

e The School District has advised that, as of September 2024, KB Woodward Elementary School
is operating at 110% capacity with six (6) existing portables and some room for future
portables available to accommodate interim growth. The 10-year enrolment projects indicate
that the school will grow rapidly as Surrey City Centre continues to transform into the
business, commercial and residential center for Surrey.

e A new elementary school is slated to open to the north of 108 Avenue in 2025 in order to
provide some relief to the catchment area, however, further expansions of new schools will be
required to accommodate the continued rapid growth in Surrey City Centre.

e The School District has advised that, as of September 2024, Kwantlen Park School is operating
at 140% capacity with sixteen (16) existing on-site portables. Future impacts to the school will
be impacted by the timing of future higher density development in the catchment area.

e In February 2023, the District received capital funding approval from the Ministry to build a

500-seat capacity addition to Kwantlen Parking Secondary School, targeted to open in Fall
2027. However, additional measures will also be required to address future growth.

POLICY & BY-LAW CONSIDERATIONS
Regional Growth Strategy

e The proposed development complies with the "General Urban" designation of the subject site
under Metro Vancouver’s Metro 2050: Regional Growth Strategy (RGS).

Official Community Plan (OCP)

Land Use Designation

e The subject site is designated "Multiple Residential" in the OCP.

e In accordance with the OCP, the "Multiple Residential” designation supports a maximum
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) based on the gross site area for sites located within the Surrey City
Centre Plan area.

e The applicant is requesting an increase in the allowable FAR under the "Multiple Residential"
designation from 2.5 to 2.68 FAR (Gross) on proposed Lot 1, which is required in order to

allow the form of development proposed.

Amendment Rationale

e The subject site is located approximately 650 metres walking distance from the Gateway
SkyTrain Station located at the intersection of 108 Avenue and University Drive to the south-
east. As such, the proposed density and built form is appropriate for this part of the Gateway
District within the Surrey City Centre Plan area in close proximity to an existing SkyTrain
corridor.



Staff Report to Council Planning & Development Report

Application No.: 7920-0326-00 Page 10

e In addition, the subject site is located within Tier 3 (400 to 800 metre) radius of the Provincial
Transit-Oriented Area (TOA) associated with Gateway SkyTrain Station. As such, the
residential building complies with the minimum allowable density and height in the OCP
with a proposed FAR of 2.81 (Net) and building height of 6-storeys.

e The proposed development will not be subject to density bonus amenity contributions
consistent with Tier 2 Community-Specific Capital Projects Community Amenity
Contributions (CPCACs) as the overall proposed density complies with the 3.0 FAR (Net)
permitted on the subject site through the above-noted Provincial TOA legislation.

Public Consultation for Proposed OCP Amendment

e Pursuant to Section 475 of the Local Government Act, it was determined that it was not
necessary to consult with any persons, organizations or authorities with respect to the
proposed OCP amendment, other than those contacted as part of the pre-notification process.

Themes/Policies

e The proposed development is consistent with the following OCP Themes and Policies:

0 Support compact and efficient land development that is consistent with the Metro
Vancouver Regional Growth Strategy (A1.1);

0 Accommodate higher density development in Surrey’s City Centre and near Frequent
Transit Corridors at densities sufficient to encourage commercial development and
transit service expansion (A2.1);

0 Encourage development in urban neighbourhoods to utilize existing infrastructure
and amenities as well as implementing improvements to the public realm (A3.1);

0 Create an interconnected, short-block, fine-grained network of public streets and
green lanes in Surrey’s City Centre to support direct, pleasing, and safe pedestrian and
bicycle movements as well as to distribute traffic efficiently (B1.22);

0 Implement high architectural and urban design standards within Surrey’s City Centre
and create a public realm that is safe, beautiful, active, and vibrant (B1.28);

0 Develop complete, accessible, and walkable green neighbourhoods with sufficient
densities to support a high-quality transit system that is accessible to most residents
(B4.3); and

0 Promote affordable family housing in City Centre by encouraging a mixture of unit
types, including two-bedroom and three-bedroom units, in new developments (F3.1).

Secondary Plans

Land Use Designation

e The proposed development complies with the "Low to Mid Rise Residential" designation of
the subject site under the Surrey City Centre Plan.
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CD By-law (Lot 1 Only)

e The applicant is proposing a "Comprehensive Development Zone (CD)" to accommodate a
proposed 6-storey residential building on proposed Lot 1. The proposed CD By-law for the
proposed development site identifies the uses, densities and setbacks proposed. The CD By-
law will have provisions based on the "Multiple Residential 70 Zone (RM-70)".

e A comparison of the density, lot coverage, setbacks, building height and permitted uses in the
RM-70 Zone and the proposed CD By-law is illustrated in the following table:

Zoning RM-70 Zone (Part 24) Proposed CD Zone
Floor Area Ratio: 1.5 FAR (Net) 2.81 FAR (Net)
Lot Coverage: 33% 64%

Yards and Setbacks 7.5 metres from all lot lines North: 4.5 metres
East: 4.5 metres
South: 9.0 metres
West: 4.5 metres
Principal Building 50.0 metres 20.0 metres
Height:

Permitted Uses:

Multiple unit residential
buildings.
Ground-oriented multiple
unit residential buildings.

Accessory child care centres.

e Multiple unit residential
buildings.

Amenity Space
Indoor Amenity: 3.0 square metres per unit The proposed 167 m* + CIL
(495 sq.m. in total) meets the Zoning Bylaw
requirement.
Outdoor Amenity: The proposed 1,020 m* meets
3.0 square metres per unit the Zoning Bylaw
(495 sq.m. in total) requirement.
Parking (Part 5) ‘ Required Proposed
Number of Stalls
Residential: N/A 158
Residential Visitor: N/A 18
Total: N/A 176
Accessible: 3 (0.02 per dwelling unit) 4 (0.024 per dwelling unit)
Bicycle Spaces

Long-Term Residential:
Short-Term Visitor:

198
6

200
6

The proposed CD Zone is based on the RM-70 Zone with modifications made to permitted

uses, maximum density, minimum building setbacks, building height, and the location of the
proposed underground parkade in relation to the front (north) lot line.

developments throughout the City Centre Plan area.

The proposed modifications are generally consistent with more recent 6-storey residential
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The Floor Area Ratio (FAR) has been increased from 1.5 FAR (Net) in the RM-70 Zone to 2.81
FAR (Net) to accommodate the proposed development.

e The subject site is located within Tier 3 (400 to 800 metre) radius of the Provincial Transit-
Oriented Area (TOA) associated with Gateway SkyTrain Station. As such, the proposal
complies with the minimum allowable density and height in the OCP with a proposed FAR of
2.81 (Net) and building height of 6-storeys.

e The maximum lot coverage has increased from 33% in the RM-70 Zone to 64%.

e The proposed setback reductions, especially those along 132A Street, will allow for improved
connectivity with the adjacent street, providing a more pedestrian-oriented and urban
streetscape in line with both OCP and City Centre design guidelines.

e As the subject site is located within a Provincial Transit-Oriented Area (TOA) there are no
minimum residential parking requirements. However, the applicant is proposing 158
residential parking spaces and 18 visitor parking spaces, equivalent to a rate of 0.94 residential
parking spaces and o.1 visitor parking spaces per dwelling unit, respectively.

e The Zoning By-law required that no parking facilities be constructed within 2.0 metres of the
front lot line or a lot line along a flanking street. As the proposed underground parkade on
proposed Lot 1 will be within 0.5 metres of the front (north) lot line the proposed CD Zone has
been amended accordingly.

Capital Projects Community Amenity Contributions (CACs)

e On December 16, 2019, Council approved the City’s Community Amenity Contribution and
Density Bonus Program Update (Corporate Report No. R224; 2019). The intent of that report
was to introduce a new City-wide Community Amenity Contribution (CAC) and updated
Density Bonus Policy to offset the impacts of growth from development and to provide
additional funding for community capital projects identified in the City’s Annual Five-Year
Capital Financial Plan. A fee update has been approved in April 2024, under Corporate Report
No.R046;2024.

e The proposed development will be subject to the Tier 1 Capital Plan Project CACs. The
contribution will be payable at the rate applicable at the time of Final Subdivision Approval.
The current rate is $2,227.85 per new dwelling unit.

e The proposed development will not be subject to density bonus amenity contributions
consistent with Tier 2 Community-Specific Capital Projects Community Amenity
Contributions (CPCACs) as the overall proposed density complies with the 3.0 FAR (Net)
permitted on the subject site through the above-noted Provincial TOA legislation.

Affordable Housing Strategy

e On April 9, 2018, Council approved the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy (Corporate Report
No. Ro66; 2018) requiring that all new rezoning applications for residential development
contribute $1,113.92 per new dwelling unit to support the development of new affordable
housing. The funds collected through the Affordable Housing Contribution will be used to
purchase land for new affordable rental housing projects.
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e The applicant will be required to register a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to address the
City’s needs with respect to the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy.

Public Art Policy

e The applicant will be required to provide public art, or register a Restrictive Covenant
agreeing to provide cash-in-lieu, at a rate of 0.5% of construction value, to adequately address
the City’s needs with respect to public art, in accordance with the City’s Public Art Policy
requirements. The applicant will be required to resolve this requirement prior to
consideration of Final Adoption.

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT

e Pre-notification letters were sent on April 10, 2024, and the Development Proposal Sign was
installed on April 23, 2024. To date, staff have not received any responses from neighbouring
residents with respect to the subject development proposal.

DEVELOPMENT PERMITS
Form and Character Development Permit Requirement

e The proposed development is subject to, and generally complies with, a Development Permit
for Form and Character and is also subject to the urban design guidelines in the Surrey City
Centre Plan.

e The applicant has worked closely with staff to ensure:

0 Ensure an appropriate lot consolidation strategy on the subject site in order to
mitigate any negative impacts to the future developability of the adjacent properties
under the Surrey City Centre Plan.

0 Design an appropriate response to the sloping site, including the refinement of
perimeter grading and on-site public-to-private realm transitioning.

0 Refinement of the proposed materials and design elements.

e The applicant is proposing a 6-storey wood-framed residential apartment building containing
165 market strata dwelling units over two (2) levels of underground parking on a consolidated
site in Surrey City Centre. The proposed unit mixture consists of 84 1-bedroom, 32 1-bedroom
plus den, 22 2-bedroom, 20 2-bedroom plus den and 7 3-bedroom units which range in size
from approximately 45 to 103 square metres.

e Thirteen (13) of the proposed dwelling units will be considered to be adaptable with respect to
BC Building Code requirements.

e The proposed 6-storey residential building incorporates both building massing and design
aesthetics, including exterior material composition, that are generally in accordance with the
vision for this portion of Surrey City Centre. This area (Gateway) is envisioned as a mixed-use
office, retail and residential node whose densities would taper down moving away from the
central core creating a combination low- to mid-rise residential neighbourhood to the west of
Bolivar Creek.
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e The applicant proposes a contemporary, rectilinear building fagade articulated by the
interplay of extruded frames and clad in fibre cementitious panels (Sandstone, Iron Gray,
Light Mist, Pearl Gray, Arctic White, Evening Blue and Monterey Taupe) as well as horizontal
metal siding and smooth brick to delineate a more human-scaled two-storey "townhouse
expression” along the base.

Landscaping

e The landscape plans contain a mixture of coniferous and deciduous trees, low-lying shrubs,
grasses and ground-cover to be planted extensively throughout the subject site as well as
hardscaping, fencing, furniture and lighting details.

e All ground-level units have access to an at-grade, semi-private patio space screened through a
combination of low, landscaped retaining walls, low-lying compact shrubs and individual
trees. Each patio can be accessed either through the dwelling unit or via a gated entrance from
an abutting public or semi-private sidewalk.

e Exterior lighting will be designed to reduce light pollution and/or spillage which still
providing adequate way-finding and community safety as per Crime Prevention Through

Environmental Design (CPTED) principles.

Indoor Amenity

e The Zoning Bylaw requires the applicant to provide a minimum of 3.0 square metres of indoor
amenity space (IAS) per dwelling unit. The Zoning Bylaw also prescribes the minimum IAS
requirement that must be provided on-site with a cash-in-lieu to address the remaining
requirement.

e Based upon the City’s Zoning Bylaw, the proposed development must provide 495 square
metres of IAS to serve the residents of the proposed 165-unit apartment building. Of this 495-
square metre requirement, a minimum of 74 square metres of IAS must be provided on-site
with the remaining IAS requirement addressed through a cash-in-lieu contribution.

e The applicant is proposing 167 square metres of IAS, which is less than the 495-square metre
total IAS requirement for the project but which exceeds the minimum on-site requirement of
74 square metres.

e The applicant is proposing a large fitness studio, lounge space and multi-purpose party room
on the ground floor of the proposed building, directly adjacent to the proposed central
courtyard outdoor amenity space.

e The applicant has agreed to provide a monetary contribution of $328,000 (based on $3,000 per
dwelling unit of IAS shortfall) in accordance with Council Policy No. O-48, as amended.
However, the cash-in-lieu contribution must be paid at the rate in effect at the time of Final
Adoption of the OCP Amendment and Rezoning By-laws.
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Outdoor Amenity

e The Zoning Bylaw requires the applicant to provide a minimum of 3.0 square metres of
outdoor amenity space (OAS) per dwelling unit. Based upon the City’s Zoning Bylaw, the
proposed development must provide 495 square metres of OAS to serve the residents of the
proposed 165-unit apartment building.

e The applicant is proposing a total of 1,020 square metres of OAS, thereby exceeding the
minimum requirement in the Zoning Bylaw. The proposed OAS is divided between a 405-
square metre central, at-grade courtyard containing several semi-private seating areas
interspersed with planter beds, and a 614-square metre rooftop space containing a shared
outdoor kitchen and communal dining area, urban agriculture boxes, a children’s play area
and several semi-private seating areas.

Outstanding Items

e There are a limited number of Urban Design items that remain outstanding, and which do not
affect the overall character or quality of the project. These include further refinement of the
design language on the lower level bays, at-grade semi-private patios and on-site landscaping
to maximize replacement tree potential.

e The applicant has been provided a detailed list identifying these requirements and has agreed
to resolve these prior to Final Approval of the Development Permit, should the application be
supported by Council.

TREES

e Peter Rennie, ISA Certified Arborist of Davey Resource Group, prepared an Arborist
Assessment for the subject site. The table below provides a summary of the proposed tree
retention and removal. A detailed list of the proposed tree retention and removal by tree
species can be found in Appendix IV.

o All trees identified for removal, retention and/or replacement are subject to change prior to
final approval of the arborist report.

Table 1: Summary of Proposed Onsite Tree Preservation by Tree Species:

Existing Remove Retain

Alder/Cottonwood (outside riparian area) 1 1 0
Deciduous Trees 12 11 1
Coniferous Trees 18 14 4
Onsite Tree and City Tree Totals 2 é §_
Onsite Replacement Trees Proposed 44

Total Onsite/City Retained and Replacement

Trees 46
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e The Arborist Assessment states that there are a total of twenty-six (26) on-site bylaw
protected trees in addition to five (5) City trees within close proximity to the proposed
development. The applicant proposes to retain three (3) on-site trees as well as two (2) of five
(5) City trees identified in the Arborist Assessment as part of this development proposal. The
proposed tree retention was assessed taking into consideration the location of services,
building footprints, road dedication and proposed lot grading. Parks, Recreation and Culture
staff have accepted the removal of City Tree Nos. 2, 651 and 652 based on the Arborist
Assessment recommendations with compensation to be provided at a 2:1 ratio.

e Seven (7) additional trees were identified with the 132A Street road allowance, however, it was
determined that these trees were planted in pots within the road allowance by a previous
Owner without permission from City staff. Parks, Recreation, and Culture staff have accepted
the removal of these seven (7) trees without compensation.

e Additionally, four (4) bylaw protected off-site trees were identified in close proximity to and
likely to be impacted by the proposed development. The Arborist Assessment has confirmed
that all four (4) trees can be retained.

e For those trees that cannot be retained, the applicant will be required to plant treesona1to1
replacement ratio for Alder and Cottonwood trees, and a 2 to 1 replacement ratio for all other
trees. This will require a proposed total of fifty-one (51) replacement trees on the site. As only
forty-four (44) replacement trees can be accommodated within the proposed development the
proposed deficit of seven (7) replacement trees will require an estimated cash-in-lieu payment
of $2,800.00, representing $400 per tree, to the Green City Program, in accordance with the
City’s Tree Protection By-law.

e In addition to the replacement trees, boulevard street trees will be planted on 132A Street.
This will be determined by the Engineering Department during the servicing design review
process.

e The new trees on the site will consist of a variety of trees including Japanese Maple, Hinoki
Cypress, Venus Hybrid Dogwood, Handkerchief Tree, Pink Star Magnolia and Orangebark
Stewartia.

e In summary, a total of three (3) on-site and two (2) City trees are proposed to be retained with
the addition of 44 replacement trees through the proposed development and an estimated
contribution of $2,800.00 to the Green City Program.

CITY ENERGY
e The subject site is located within Service Area B, as defined in the "City Centre District Energy
System By-law" (see Appendix VII for location). The District Energy (DE) System consists of

three primary components:

0 Community energy centres, city operated facilities that generate thermal heat energy
for distribution through a piped hot water network;

o Distribution piping that links the community energy centres with buildings connected
to the system; and
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o City-owned Energy Transfer Stations (ETS) located within the building connected to
the system. The ETS transfers heat energy from the distribution system to the
building’s mechanical system, and is used to meter the amount of energy used.

e All new developments within Service Area B with a build-out FAR equal to or greater than 2.5
will be required to incorporate hydronic thermal energy systems for all space heating and hot
water heating in the building and to allow for future connection to the City’s district energy

system.

e It should be noted that heat generation equipment (e.g. boilers) will need to be provided by
the developer until such time as the development can be connected to the DE system.
Further, the project is required to be compatible for a future connection to the City's DE

System.

¢ There may be an opportunity to connect this building directly to the DE system and avoid the
cost of heat generation equipment in the building. Engineering staff will work with the
applicant to determine the best strategy for this building.

e In order to avoid conflicts between the DE System and other utilities, the location of the ETS
and related service connections are confirmed by Engineering and the applicant at the
servicing agreement stage. The Engineering Department also requires the applicant to
register a statutory right-of-way and Section 219 Restrictive Covenant over the subject site for
City access to, and maintenance and operation of, the ETS and to prevent conflicts with other

utilities.

e Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Engineering Department must confirm that the
applicant has met the requirements of the "City Centre District Energy System By-law".

INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT

The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix 1.

Appendix II.

Appendix III.
Appendix IV.

Appendix V.

CRL/cb

Survey Plan, Proposed Subdivision Layout, Site Plan, Building Elevations,
Landscape Plans and Perspective

Engineering Summary

School District Comments

Summary of Tree Survey, Tree Preservation and Tree Plans

District Energy Map

approved by Shawn Low

Ron Gill
General Manager
Planning and Development
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APPENDIX II

CITY OF

!!SURREY INTER-OFFICE MEMO

the future lives here.

TO: Director, Area Planning & Development
- North Surrey Division
Planning and Development Department

FROM: Manager, Development Services, Engineering Department
DATE: January 21, 2025 PROJECT FILE: 7820-0326-00
RE: Engineering Requirements

Location: 10937 132A St
REZONE/SUBDIVISION

Property and Right-of-Way Requirements
* Dedicate 3.0 m along Green Lane;
* Register 0.5 m statutory right-of-way along road frontages of 132A Street and Lane.

Works and Services
» Construct west side of 132A Street;
e Construct the east side of the Green Lane;
* Construct adequately-sized service connections (water, drainage and sanitary), complete
with inspection chambers/water metre/BFPs, to each lot.
* Extend 250 mm watermain from 250 mm on Ravine Road along 132A Street along full road
frontage.

A Servicing Agreement is required prior to Rezone/Subdivision.

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT/DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

There are no engineering requirements relative to issuance of the Development Permit/
Development Variance Permit.

Jeff Pang, P.Eng.
Manager, Development Services

Ms1

NOTE: Detailed Land Development Engineering Review available on file



LEADERSHIP IN LEARNING

Department: Planning and Demographics
Date: October 15, 2024
Report For: City of Surrey

Development Impact Analysis on Schools For:

APPENDIX II1T

Application #: 20-326
The proposed development of 165 High Rise Apartment units
are estimated to have the following impact on elementary and secondary schools y of Impact and Commentary

within the school regions.

schools serving the proposed development.

The following tables illustrate the historical, current and future enrolment projections
including current/approved ministry operating capacity for the elementary and secondary

|School-aged children population projection 13 |
As of September 2024, KB Woodward is operating at 110% capacity. The 10 year enrolment projections
indicate that the school will grow rapidly as City Centre continues to transform into the new

Projected ber of de From This Develop In: business/commercial/residential center for Surrey. There are currently 6 portables with some room for

Elementary School = 8 future portables to accommodate some growth.

Secondary School = 3

Total Students = 11 With the current school over capacity, and significant development coming in the area, a new
elementary will open north of 108th Ave in 2025. This will provide some relief for the catchment

Current Enrolment and Capacities: overall, but further expansions or new schools will be required to accommodate the rapid growth in
City Centre.

K B Woodward Elementary

Enrolment 764 As of September 2024, Kwantlen Park Secondary is currently operating at 140% with 16 portables on

Operating Capacity 682 site used for enrolling classes and is projected to grow signficantly over the next 10 years. This school

# of Portables 6 will also be impacted by timing of future high-rise development in the area. In February 2023, the
District received capital funding approval from the Ministry to build a 500-capacity addition, targeted to

Kwantlen Park Secondary open in the fall of 2027. However additional measures will also be required to address the future

Enrolment 1675 growth.

Operating Capacity 1200

# of Portables 16

K B Woodward Elementary
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—&—Enrolment Capacity
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Note: If this report is provided in the months of October, November and December, the 10-year projections are out of date and they will be updated in January of next year.

Kwantlen Park Secondary
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Note: If this report is provided in the months of October, November and December, the 10-year projections are out of date and they will be updated in January of next year.

Population : The projected population of children aged 0-17 impacted by the development.
Enrolment: The number of students projected to attend the Surrey School District ONLY.
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APPENDIX IV

Tree Preservation Summary

Surrey Project No:

Site Address: 10937, 10947, 10957 & 10967 132 A St., Surrey
Registered Arborist: Peter Rennie

On-Site Trees Number of Trees

Protected Trees Identified
(on-site and shared trees, including trees within boulevards and proposed streets

and lanes, but excluding trees in proposed open space or riparian areas) 31
Protected Trees to be Removed 26
Protected Trees to be Retained 5

(excluding trees within proposed open space or riparian areas)
Total Replacement Trees Required:
- Alder & Cottonwood Trees Requiring 1 to 1 Replacement Ratio
1 Xone(1 =1 1

- All other Trees Requiring 2 to 1 Replacement Ratio
25 X two (2) =50

50
(No replacement tree is required for Trees #17 - #23)
Replacement Trees Proposed 44
Replacement Trees in Deficit 8
Protected Trees to be Retained in Proposed [Open Space / Riparian Areas] 0
Off-Site Trees Number of Trees
Protected Off-Site Trees to be Removed 0
Total Replacement Trees Required:
- Alder & Cottonwood Trees Requiring 1 to 1 Replacement Ratio 0
O0Xone(l) =0
- All other Trees Requiring 2 to 1 Replacement Ratio 0
2 Xtwo (2) =4
Replacement Trees Proposed 0

Replacement Trees in Deficit

(NOTE: Two dead on-site trees, one on-site shrub and one tree, which is shared ownership between the City and the
neighbouring property have NOT been included in the Tree Preservation Table)

Summary, report and plan prepared and submitted by:

January 20, 2025
(Signature of Arborist) Date
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